

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
JUSTIN ANDERSON
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20006

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil
Corporation*

January 8, 2021

PETER D. KEISLER*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
RYAN C. MORRIS
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Chevron Corporation

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER
DAWN SESTITO
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil
Corporation*

DAVID C. FREDERICK
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
DANIEL S. SEVERSON
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M St. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Royal Dutch
Shell plc*

SEAN C. GRIMSLEY
JAMESON R. JONES
DANIEL R. BRODY
BARTLIT BECK LLP
1801 Wewatta St.
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202

Counsel for ConocoPhillips

NANCY G. MILBURN
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019

JONATHAN W. HUGHES
MATTHEW T. HEARTNEY
JOHN D. LOMBARDO
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center,
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for BP p.l.c.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
FEDERAL STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The cities’ public nuisance theory.	7
B. The district court’s denial of remand.	8
C. The district court’s dismissal opinion.	10
D. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling.	11
E. The pending <i>Baltimore</i> case.	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s rejection of federal- common-law jurisdiction warrants review.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that federal common law does not govern interstate- pollution claims conflicts with this Court’s decisions.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s application of the well-pleaded complaint rule conflicts with decisions of this Court and other circuits.	20
II. The Ninth Circuit deepened a circuit split by letting the cities contest removal after amending their complaint to assert federal claims and litigating those claims to judgment.	27
III. The questions presented are important, and this case is an excellent vehicle.	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>amended & superseded on denial of reh’g</i> , No. 18-16663, 2020 WL 4678380 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaints, <i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , No. 18-16663, 2020 WL 2702680 (9th Cir. May 26, 2020).....	24a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Motions to Remand, <i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , No. 18-16663, 2020 WL 2702680 (9th Cir. May 26, 2020).....	46a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Rehearing, <i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , No. 18-16663, 2020 WL 4678380 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2020)	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	4, 17
<i>Barbara v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	28
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Bernstein v. Lin-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984)	28, 29
<i>Brough v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 437 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1971)	28
<i>Camsoft Data Sys., Inc. v. S. Elecs. Supply, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2014).....	28, 29
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	21, 23
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 62 (1996).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993).....	5, 24, 25
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	3, 15, 21
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-2188 (2d Cir. July 26, 2018).....	19
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6, 32
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	30
<i>Ellingsworth v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1097 (8th Cir. 2020)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	25
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ...	4, 15
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	21
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	12
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	4, 16
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	16
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	16
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).	7
<i>Moffitt v. Residential Funding Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	20
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)	5, 25
<i>Paros Props., LLC v. Colo. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Phil. v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....	25, 26
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5, 24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	20
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	19, 21
<i>Thermoset Corp. v. Bldg. Materials Corp.</i> , 849 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	4, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005).....	28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
§ 1441(a).....	1, 21

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Bradford R. Clark, <i>Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1245 (1996).....	16
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Neta C. Crawford, <i>Pentagon Fuel Use, Climate Change, and the Costs of War</i> , Watson Inst. Int'l & Pub. Affairs (rev. Nov. 13, 2019).....	18
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's the Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	22
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	8
14C Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> (rev. 4th ed. 2020)	21
19 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> (3d ed. 2020).....	17
